

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/4/2020 4:49 PM

NO. 36281-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

RICHARD VASQUEZ, JR., Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
117 N. 3rd Street, Suite 203
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The evidence, viewed in the light most favorable to the State, could justify a rational juror finding Vasquez guilty beyond a reasonable doubt as to each alternate means of first degree kidnapping	10
B. Based on the severity of the suspected crime, the suspects’ close proximity to the getaway vehicle, which was still hot, the officers had reasonable suspicion that Vasquez and the male he was with were involved in the home invasion robbery that occurred just a mile away ten minutes prior	22
C. Vasquez’s prior first degree robbery conviction, committed when he was sixteen years old, qualifies as a strike offense because <i>State v. Teas</i> held there is no categorical bar to sentencing an adult to mandatory life imprisonment where a predicate offense was youthful.....	41
D. Vasquez’s DNA collection fee should be waived as DNA was previously collected.	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Burrell v. State (in Re K.S.C.)</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999).....	23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000)	32
<i>In re Det. of Belcher</i> , 196 Wn. App. 592, 385 P.3d 174 (2016).....	27
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against VanDerbeek</i> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Flectcher</i> , 113 Wn.2d 42, 776 P.2d 114 (1989).....	14
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	23
<i>State v. Aleck</i> , 10 Wn. App. 796, 520 P.2d 645 (1974)	21
<i>State v. Almanza-Guzman</i> , 94 Wn. App. 563, 972 P.2d 468 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017).....	10
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 200 Wash. 495, 93 P.2d 782 (1939).....	21
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	11
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	38
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 181 Wn. App. 805, 333 P.3d 410 (2014).....	12

<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	13
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	22, 34
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	11
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)	32
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	10, 22
<i>State v. Klimes</i> , 117 Wn. App. 758, 73 P.3d 416 (2003)	12
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wash. App. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008)	32
<i>State v. Lesnick</i> , 84 Wn.2d 940, 530 P.2d 243 (1975).....	32
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	22
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 45 Wn. App. 769, 727 P.2d 676 (1986)	32
<i>State v. Missmer</i> , 72 Wn.2d 1022, 435 P.2d 638 (1967).	14
<i>State v. Moretti</i> , 193 Wn.2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019)	42
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)	10
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 168 Wash. 2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 63 Wn. App. 750, 822 P.2d 290 (1991)	33
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 180 Wn.2d 860, 330 P.3d 151 (2014).....	38
<i>State v. Sandholm</i> , 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980).....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Teas</i> , 10 Wash. App. 2d 111, 447 P.3d 606 (2019)	1, 41

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254	11
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)	31, 32, 39, 40
Statutes	
RCW 9A.40.020.....	12-14
Rules	
Criminal Rule 3.6.....	23, 27, 33, 41
Jury Instructions	
WPIC 39.02.....	13
